

To be argued by: **Michael Rawlinson**
Time Requested for Argument: 15 Minutes

APL-2021-00138

**State of New York
Court of Appeals**

KATHLEEN HENRY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION;
RENAUD PIERRELOUIS,

Defendants-Appellants,

CHEN NAKAR,

Defendant.

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**MCGIVNEY KLUGER CLARK
& INTOCCIA, P.C.**

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT & PIERRELOUIS

80 Broad Street, 23rd Floor

New York, New York 10004

(212) 509-3456

mrawlinson@mkcilaw.us.com

Mindy Kallus, Esq.

Michael Rawlinson, Esq.

On the brief

Printed on recycled paper

Appellate Division Docket No. 2020-00380

New York County Clerk's Index No. 156496/2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 The Motor Vehicle Collision5

 The Underlying Action5

 The Trial and Subsequent Post-Trial Motion.....6

 The Appeal to the First Department.....6

 Appellate Division’s Denial of Leave to appeal.....7

 The Final Judgment.....7

 Notice of Appeal to the Court of Appeals7

LEGAL POINTS8

POINT I

 THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE
 ACTION INASMUCH AS DISMISSAL WAS WARRANTED ON
 THE GROUND OF CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATED SOVEREIGN
 IMMUNITY8

 A. New Jersey Transit is an Arm of State Under Applicable Law and has
 not Consented to Suit in New York State8

 B. Interstate Sovereign Immunity is a Constitutionally-Protected Right15

 C. The Waiver of Immunity Must Be Express and Unambiguous.....16

 D. New Jersey Transit Did Not Submit to New York’s Jurisdiction.....19

 E. A Trio of Cases Brought Against New Jersey Transit were Wrongfully
 Decided24

POINT II
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS’
FAILURE TO RAISE THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DEFENSE UNTIL
SIX YEARS AFTER SUIT WAS COMMENCED WAS FATAL
TO THEIR CHALLENGE27

POINT III
THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S ORDER CONTRAVENED THE FULL
FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE AND REVERSAL IS WARRANTED
ON THAT BASIS.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

WORD COUNT STATEMENT.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15, 16
<i>Beaulieu v. Vermont</i> , 807 F. 3d 478 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	20
<i>College Saving Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dept. of Treasury of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 578 U.S. 171, 136 S. Ct. 1277	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. New York</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	21
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906)	20, 21
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	10
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	9
<i>Murray v. Wilson Distilling Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 151 (1909).....	14, 17
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Alabama State Docks Dep’t</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	18
<i>Pittman v. Rutherford</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202837 (E.D.Ky. Oct. 30, 2020).....	31
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2001)	19, 20
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	9

<i>Robinson v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 3386 (3d Cir. January 31, 2019)	8, 13, 14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	14
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	16

State Cases

<i>Belfand v. Petosa</i> , 196 A.D.3d 60 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Editorial Photocolor Archives v. Granger Collection</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 517 (1984)	27
<i>Farmer v. Troy University</i> , 276 N.C. App. 53 (2021)	19
<i>Fetahu v. New Jersey Transit</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1065 (1st Dep’t 2021)	24, 26
<i>Goffredo v. City of New York</i> , 2007 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5975 (1st Dep’t 2007)	27, 29
<i>Heisler v. State</i> , 78 A.D.2d 767 (4th Dep’t 1980)	27, 28, 32
<i>Henry v. New Jersey Transit</i> , 195 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	7, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lopez v. N.J. Transit</i> , 295 N.J. Super. 196, 684 A.2d 986 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 253 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	22, 27
<i>Muhammad v. N.J. Transit</i> , 176 N.J. 185 (N.J. 2003).....	11
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 173 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Trepel v. Hodgins</i> , 183 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	22, 24, 29
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. La. Public Service Commission</i> , 662 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Weiss v. N.J. Transit</i> , 128 N.J. 376 (N.J. 1992).....	11

New York Statutes

N.Y. Vehicle & Traffic Law § 253	13, 18, 19
CPLR § 5601(d).....	4

New Jersey Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:1A-2.....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-2.....9

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-2(a)9

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4.....9, 11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(b).....12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(f).....12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-5.....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(a)11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(c)(1)11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(h).....12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-15.1(a).....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-16.....11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20.....12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20(a)12

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:1-1.....13

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1125(a).....18

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10

45 U.S.C. § 51.....13

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. IV § 1.....29

U.S. Const. amend XI.....8
